
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Cllr DS Cope (Chair) 

Cllr A Pendlebury (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr REH Flemming 
Cllr C Harris 
Cllr E Hollick 
Cllr C Lambert 
 

Cllr MJ Surtees 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr BR Walker 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
Cllr P Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on WEDNESDAY, 26 JULY 2023 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 18 July 2023 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  26 JULY 2023 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting (to be taken 
at the end of the agenda) 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE 
TO BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3 above. 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 5 - 18) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

8.   LEICESTERSHIRE REVENUE & BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP COUNCIL TAX & 
BUSINESS RATES 2021/22 (Pages 19 - 30) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 2022/23 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

10.   COMMERCIAL ASSET MANAGEMENT FINAL REPORT 2022/23 (Pages 37 - 56) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

11.   CARBON NEUTRAL ACTION PLAN JULY 2023 (Pages 57 - 70) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

12.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR TRANSITION AND DELIVERY LETTER (Pages 71 - 72) 

 Letter from the External Auditor – update from Head of Finance 

13.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

14.   LEICESTERSHIRE ICT PARTNERSHIP CYBER SECURITY 2022/23 INTERNAL 
AUDIT REPORT (Pages 73 - 98) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

 



 

- 105 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chairman 
  
Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr MR Lay, Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr BR Walker, 
Cllr HG Williams, Cllr P Williams and Cllr K Morrell 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor E Hollick and Sarah Knowles 
 
Officers in attendance: Madeline Shellard, Sharon Stacey, Julie Stay, Rebecca 
Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley Wilson and Julie Kenny 
 

267. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Hodgkins, Councillor 
Pendlebury and Councillor Ladkin with the substitution of Councillor Morrell authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 

 
268. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor H Williams, seconded by Councillor P Williams and  
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November    
  2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
269. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no interests declared. 

 
270. Chairman's update  

 
The chairman updated members on the arrangements for appointing external auditors 
and issues relating to the progress of the current external auditors. 
 
Councillor Hollick joined the meeting at 18.35. 

 
271. Internal Audit progress report  

 
Members were provided with an update on the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 
 
The internal auditors also confirmed that planning was underway for the 22/23 audit plan. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor H Williams and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
272. Internal Audit - Accounts Payable 2021/22 - final report  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 106 - 

Members were presented with the accounts payable final report and the internal auditors 
confirmed that the objectives were to evaluate the adequacy of the system of internal 
controls and its application in practice with the area under review.   
 
The report summarised the results and identified a number of areas where there was 
scope for improvement in the control environment. Recommendations were detailed in 
the management action plan. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor H Williams, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
273. Internal Audit - Housing Rents 2021/22 - final report  

 
Members were presented with the Housing Rents 2021/22 internal audit final report.  
 
In response to a question from members relating to the performance of tenant arrears 
and whether this finding had connection to COVID and had influenced our activity in 
progressing arrears throughout this traumatic period, it was confirmed that the team 
hadn’t encountered any losses that they wouldn’t have expected over that time. 
 
In response to a concern from Members regarding a recommendation in the report 
regarding former tenant arrears being written off if not actioned over a significant length 
of time, officers confirmed from a service point of view, chasing old debts was not a 
service priority as there were limited rent officers within the department. It was also noted 
that the recommendation referred to former tenants arrears only, which is built up over 
many years, and is relatively a small amount compared to the annual rent debit. 
Therefore from a risk perspective in term of overall rent collection it was not considered a 
high financial risk 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor P Williams, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
274. Internal Audit - Payroll and Pensions 2021/22 - final report  

 
Members were presented with the payroll and pensions 2021/22 final report. 
 
An area identified where the internal auditors had found scope for improvement was in 
the control environment around segregation of duties between recruitment and payroll 
duties in iTrent. 
 
In response to a question from members regarding ghost employees it was confirmed 
that the authority had appropriate checks and budgetary controls in place to ensure this 
didn’t happen. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor H Williams, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
275. Internal Audit - Responsive Repairs 2021/22 - final report  

 
Members were presented with the responsive repairs 2021/22 final internal audit report. 
 
In response to a question from members regarding using more in-house provision for 
repairs rather than using outside contractors, officers confirmed that ordinarily a larger 

Page 2



 

- 107 - 

proportion of the repair work was done in-house but there had been a current back-log 
due to the pandemic that had meant greater use of contractors to get through the 
workload. 
 
The report was noted. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.29 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit 
[...]
it Plan (Plan) for 2021/22.

Scope and purpose of internal audit

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 came into effect on 1 April 2015 and require councils to

undertake an effective Internal Audit to evaluate the effectiveness of their risk management, control

and governance processes, taking into account Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards or

guidance.

This opinion forms part of the framework of assurances that is received by the Council and should be

used to help inform the Annual Governance Statement. Internal Audit also has an independent and

objective consultancy role to help line managers improve risk management, governance and control.

Our work is conducted in accordance with UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which

incorporates all elements of the Institute of Internal Auditors’ (IIA) International Professional Practice

Framework (IPPF) – including the core principles for internal audit and the code of ethics for internal

auditors.

Our professional responsibilities as internal auditors for the year ended 31 March 2022 are set out

within the PSIAS produced by the Internal Audit Standards Advisory Board.

This report covers the internal audit activity covering controls in place during the 1st April 2021 to 31st

March 2022 period and summarises matters which came to our attention during the work carried out.

Such matters have been included within our detailed reports which are presented to the Audit

Committee during the course of the year.

Performance against the Internal Audit Plan

Our Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 was considered and approved by the Audit Committee at its

meeting on 11 May 2022. The Plan was for a total of 82 days including 3 days Follow Up, 9 days

Management and planning and 10 days IT work.

During the course of the year of our work, suggested amendments were made to the programme of

work to improve the benefit to the Council, and the Risk Management and IT work have been carried

forward into t
[...]
 prior years.

Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22

Scope of Opinion

In giving our internal audit opinion, it should be noted that assurance can never be absolute. The most that the
internal audit service can provide to Hinckley & Bosworth Council is a reasonable assurance over risk
management and internal control processes.

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during our Internal Audit work and 
are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that 
may be required.

In arriving at our opinion, we have taken the following matters into account:

• The impact on the internal audit plan as a result of Covid-19;

• The results of all internal audits undertaken during the period;

• The results of follow up action in respect of previous internal audits;

• Whether or not any High or Medium Priority recommendations have been accepted by management and the

consequent risks;

• The effects of any material changes in the organisation’s objectives or activities;

• Whether or not any limitations have been placed on the scope of internal audit;

• Whether there have been any resource constraints imposed upon us which may have impinged on our ability

to meet the full internal audit needs of the organisation; and

• What proportion of the organisation’s internal audit needs have been covered to date

Further detail on the definitions of our opinions raised in our reports can be found in Appendix A2. 

4

P
age 8



02 Audit Opinion

Reliance Placed on Third Parties

Internal audit has not placed any reliance on third parties in order to assess the controls
operated by Hinckley & Bosworth Council. Our opinion solely relies on the work we have
performed and the results of the controls testing we have undertaken.

Follow Up

We follow up on all IA recommendations to ensure Management have addressed and
implemented appropriate actions to address those recommendations. Further deta
[...]
port, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, 

amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in Appendix A1 of this report for 

further information about responsibilities, limitations, and confidentiality. 

 

 

01 Introduction 1 

02 Background 1 

03 Key Findings 3 

04 Areas for Further Improvement and Action Plan 5 

A1 Audit Information 8 

  A3 Statement of Responsibility 9 

 

P
age 20



 

    Leicestershire Revenues & Benefits Partnership – Council Tax & Business Rates 2021/22 – January 2023 – Final Report Page 1 

01 Introduction 

As part of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan for Hinckley & Bosworth Borough 

Council, resource is included to carry out internal audits on behalf of the 

Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits Partnership. We have therefore 

undertaken a review of Council Tax & NNDR. The objective of the audit was 

to provide members of the Management Board, Joint Committee, elected 

members of the constitute councils, Chief Executives and other officers with 

reasonable, but not absolute, assurance as to the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the key controls relating to Council Tax and NNDR. 

We are grateful to all staff interviewed for their assistance during the audit.  

This report summarises the results of the internal audit work and, therefore, 

does not include all matters that came to our attention during the review. 

Such matters have been discussed with the relevant staff. 

02 Background 

Council tax is a property tax introduced in April 1993 as a means for local 

authorities to collect contributions from households towards the cost of local 

services. Council tax rates are set locally by councils and charged based on 

the valuation band of each property.  

Business rates (non-domestic rates) are levied in respect of most non-

domestic properties, unless exempt. The amount to be paid is worked out 

based on the ‘rateab
[...]
ars.co.uk
mailto:sarah.knowles@mazars.co.uk


Hinckley & Bosworth BC

Audit Committee
Internal Audit Progress Report

Prepared by: Mazars LLP

Date: July 2023

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 9



Contents

01 Snapshot of Internal Audit Activity

02 Summary of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan

Disclaimer

This report (“Report”) was prepared by Mazars LLP at the request of Hinckley & Bosworth BC 

and terms for the preparation and scope of the Report have been agreed with them. The 

matters raised in this Report are only those which came to our attention during our internal audit 

work. Whilst every care has been taken to ensure that the information provided in this Report is 

as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings on the information 

and documentation provided and consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this 

Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the 

improvements that may be required.

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of the Hinckley & Bosworth BC and to 

the fullest extent permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all 

liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, 

its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. 

Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, 

reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. 

Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in this report for further information about 

responsibilities, limitations and confidentiality.

P
age 32



Draft Reports Issued

• Carbon Neutral Action Plan (2021/22)

• Commercial Asset Management

01
Snapshot of Internal Audit Activity
Below is a snapshot of the current position of the delivery of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.

01

We have issued the following final reports since the last 

meeting of the Audit Committee:

• Section 106 Planning Agreements

Final Reports Issued 

Other matters

• Dates have been agreed for most of the audits in 

the 22/23 audit plan.

• Biodiversity Net Gain Grant was signed off in March 

2023.

Follow Up

We will follow up the recommendations raised in the 

2021/22 internal audit reports when they fall due. 

P
age 33



Summary of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan
The table below lists the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and a status summary for all of the reviews.

0202

Fieldwork 

commencing
Review Days Status

Assurance 

Level
Total

Findings

High Medium Low

February 2023
Commercial Asset Management 10

Final Report Issued 

(June 2023)
Moderate 6 - 3 3

March 2023 Section 106 Planning Agreements 10
Draft Report Issued 

(April 2023)

March 2023 Biodiversity Net Gain Grant Sign Off 4
Completed sign off in 

March 2023
N/A

June 2023 Statutory Property Compliance 10 Work in Progress

August 2023 Accounts Receivable 8
Terms of Reference 

Issued (June 2023)

August 2023 Procurement 12
Terms of Reference 

Issued (June 2023)

September 2023 Leicester Revenues & Benefits 

Partnership Follow Up
2 TBC

September 2023 Risk Management 8
Risk Workshop to be 

arranged

Totals 6 - 3 3

P
age 34



01
Definition of Assurance and Priorities
Audit Assessment

In order to provide management with an assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of their systems of internal control, the following definitions are used.

01

Definitions of Assurance Levels

Level Description

Substantial The framework of governance, risk management and control is adequate and effective.

Moderate Some improvements are required to enhance the adequacy and effectiveness of the framework of governance, risk management and 

control.

Limited There are significant weaknesses in the framework of governance, risk management and control such that it could be or could become 

inadequate and ineffective.

Unsatisfactory There are fu
[...]
mprehensive 

statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. 

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council, and to the fullest extent permitted by law, Mazars LLP accepts 

no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any 

extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, 

amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in Appendix A3 of this report for 

further information about responsibilities, limitations, and confidentiality. 

01 Introduction 1 

02 Background 1 

03 Key findings 3 

04 Areas for further improvement and action plan 6 

A1 Audit information 14 

Statement of Responsibility 15 

Contacts 17 

  

 

P
age 38



 

   Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council – Commercial Asset Management 2022/23 – June 2023 – Final Report Page 1 

01 Introduction 

As part of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan for Hinckley and Bosworth 

Borough Council (the ‘Council’), we have undertaken a review of 

Commercial Asset Management. The objectives of the audit were to 

evaluate and assess the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 

arrangements for the management of commercial assets.  

We are grateful to the Estates & Assets Manager, Commercial Estates 

Surveyor, and other staff for their assistance and co-operation during the 

course of the audit.  

This report summarises the results of the internal audit work and, therefore, 

does not include all matters that came to our attention during the review. 

Any such matters have been discussed with the relevant staff. 

02 Background 

Commercial asset management is the process of buying, selling, and 

holding a
[...]
azars LLP accepts no responsibility and 

disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or reply for any 

reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, 

reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third party is 

entirely at their own risk. 

Registered office: 30 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AU, United Kingdom.  

Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299.   

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and 

accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants in England and Wales to carry out company audit work. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 54



 

   Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council – Commercial Asset Management 2022/23 – June 2023 – Final Report Page 17 

Contacts  

 

 
 
Peter Cudlip  
Partner, Mazars 
peter.cudlip@mazars.co.uk   
 
 
Sarah Knowles  
Manager, Mazars 
sarah.knowles@mazars.co.uk   
 
 
Hannah Parker  
Manager, Mazars  
hannah.parker@mazars.co.uk   
 
 
 
 
Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax and legal services*. Operating over 90 
countries and territories around the worlds, we draw on the expertise of 44 000 professionals – 28000 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 
16,000 via the Mazars North American Alliance – to assist clients of all sixes at every stage in their development.  
*Where permitted under applicable country laws 
 
 

www.mazars.co.uk 
 

 

 

P
age 55

mailto:peter.cudlip@mazars.co.uk
mailto:sarah.knowles@mazars.co.uk
mailto:hannah.parker@mazars.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council - Internal Audit Report  

Carbon Neutral Action Plan 

July 2023  

  
 

Final Report 
 

  

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 11



 

 2 

Contents
 

 

01 Introduction 3 

02 Background 3 

03 Key findings 4 

04  Areas for Further Improvement and Action 6 

A1 Audit Information 11 

Statement of Responsibility 12 

 

 

Disclaimer 

This report (“Report”) was prepared by Mazars LLP at the request of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and terms for the preparation and scope of the 
Report have been agreed with them. The matters raised in this Report are only those which came to our attention during our internal audit work. Whilst every 
care has been taken to ensure that the information provided in this Report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings on 
the information and documentation provided and consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this Report is necessarily a comprehensive 
statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. 
 
The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and to the fullest extent permitted by law Mazars LLP 
accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, 
conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any 
extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility 
in Appendix A1 of this report for further information about responsibilities, limitations and confidentiality.
 
 

P
age 58



 

    Hinckley & Bosworth Council – Carbon Neutral Action Plan 2021/22 – July 2023 – Final Report 3 

01 Introduction 

As part of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan for Hinckley and Bosworth 

Borough Council (the Council), we have undertaken a review of the Carbon 

Neutral Action Plan. The objective of the audit was to provide Members, the 

Chief Executive and other officers with reasonable, but not absolute, 

assurance as to the adequacy and effectiveness of the key controls relating 

to the
[...]
 services 

We are cognisant of the considerable amount of change and challenges in both the local audit market 
but also in the provision of Housing Benefit certification work and other assurance statements. We want 
to ensure we have the capacity to deliver existing commitments and provide the following updates: 

Housing benefits 

We are reviewing our approach to Housing Benefit work from 2023/24 and note that currently: 

• In light of the recent PSAA audit procurement and the resulting changes in appointed auditor, 
where EY will no longer be your external auditor from 2023/24, we will no longer be able to be 
your reporting accountant for Housing Benefit.  

• For those of you where EY continues to be your appointed auditor in 2023/24, we are not yet in 
a position to be able to confirm whether we can be your reporting accountant, but we will update 
you through your normal contacts in due course. 

Teacher’s Pension and CFB06 

Having assessed the small number of assurance services we provide in these areas, as well as 
evaluating the pressures on audit delivery outlined above, we have made the decision that we will not be 
able to commit to delivering these services in future years. Our decision is based on our continued 
commitment to providing high quality audits in this extremely important sector and supporting the local 
audit market in addressing the matters set out in this letter. For any returns where the work has 
commenced, we will complete the existing assurance statement over the returns. 

Thank you for your understanding. We are happy to discuss the issues with you on an engagement level 
with the relevant Audit Partner, or indeed our Sector Lead, Janet Dawson. 

 

Yours sincerely 

for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

Hayley Clark – Partner  Hassan Rohimun - Partner 

Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13

	8 Leicestershire Revenue & Benefits Partnership Council Tax & Business Rates 2021/22
	9 Internal Audit plan progress report 2022/23
	Slide 1: Hinckley & Bosworth BC  Audit Committee Internal Audit Progress Report
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6

	10 Commercial Asset Management Final Report 2022/23
	11 Carbon Neutral Action Plan July 2023
	12 External Auditor Transition and Delivery Letter
	14 Leicestershire ICT Partnership Cyber Security 2022/23 Internal Audit Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 31 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 JULY 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
 Cllr A Pendlebury – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen (for Cllr MJ Surtees), Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr C Harris, 
Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Lambert, Cllr BR Walker, Cllr R Webber-Jones and 
Cllr P Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Malcolm Evans, Rosemary Leach, Sally O'Hanlon, John 
Palmer, Sharon Stacey, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

64. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sutton and Councillor 
Surtees with the substitution of Councillor C Allen authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10. 

 
65. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February   
  2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
66. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no interests declared. 

 
67. Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22  

 
Members were provided with the annual report incorporating the internal audit opinion 
covering the work undertaken on the internal audit plan for 2021/22. 
 
In response to a question from members around assurances that the authority was doing 
everything possible to ensure it was in the most robust position, it was confirmed that 
management actions were being implemented over the next few months and progress 
would be reported back to committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 
  RESOLVED - the report be noted. 

 
68. Leicestershire Revenue & Benefits Partnership Council Tax & Business 

Rates 2021/22  
 
Members were provided with a summary of the results of the internal audit work carried 
out on behalf of the Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits Partnership. 
 



 

- 32 - 

All recommendations had been received by management for information in terms 
of assurances throughout the year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

69. Internal Audit plan progress report 2022/23  
 
Members were provided with a summary of the 2022/23 internal audit plan. 
 
In response to a question from members around the amount of days allocated for this 
audit, it was confirmed that if additional work was required there was flexibility in the plan 
and this would be managed accordingly. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hollick, seconded by Councillor C Allen, and  
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
70. Commercial Asset Management Final Report 2022/23  

 
Members received a summary of the commercial asset management internal audit report 
for 2022/23. 
 
In a response to a question from members around the council being resilient to the 
commercial environment in terms of the way it managed KPI’s moving forward, it was 
confirmed that this was covered as part of the audit and debt management had been 
rated a medium level priority. 
 
Members also questioned the timescales around quarterly checks not being completed 
until June 2024, it was confirmed that it would take time to introduce the new software 
and train up the appropriate staff. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Williams, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
71. Carbon Neutral Action Plan July 2023  

 
Members received a summary of the internal audit work which formed part of the 
2021/22 internal audit plan carried out on the carbon neutral action plan. 
 
Responding to a question from members around the bio diversity strategy it was 
confirmed that staff would be refreshing the climate change strategy to include the bio 
diversity priorities following on from the emergency declaration that was agreed at 
council. 
 

Officers confirmed that the climate change work achieved to date was an 
excellent achievement, included bringing in approximately £4.5m in external 
funding and was disappointed that the audit didn’t reflect this. 
 
Members thanked the team for this work and officers confirmed that it had been 
the whole council that had worked on this and it had been a real culture shift 



 

- 33 - 

through every single service, with people thinking how they could contribute to 
becoming carbon neutral.  
 
It was confirmed that the audit would be discussed at the next climate change 
working party. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Walker, seconded by Councillor Hollick, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

72. External Auditor Transition and Delivery Letter  
 
Members were provided with an update regarding the work of the external auditors. 
 
The report was noted. 

 
73. Matters from which the public may be excluded  

 
On the motion of Councillor Webber-Jones seconded by Councillor Allen, it was 
 
  RESOLVED – in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local  
  Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following  
  item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of  
  exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of  
  Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

 
74. Leicestershire ICT Partnership Cyber Security 2022/23 Internal Audit Report  

 
Members were provided with the internal audit report on the cyber security for 
Leicestershire ICT Partnership for 2022/23. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 


